

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

$\operatorname{RESOLVES}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 165.

Resolve providing for the purchase of ammunition.

Resolved, That the governor and council be hereby authorized to purchase and deposit in the state magazines, ammunition for the use of the state, to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars.

[Approved March 18, 1862.]

Chapter 166.

Resolve in favor of Nathan Dane, treasurer of state.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and six dollars be allowed to Nathan Dane, treasurer of state, it being amount of interest paid to certain banks in Bangor and expenses incurred in the exchange of money with major R. G. Usher, United States paymaster, under resolve of February fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-two.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]*

Chapter 167.

Resolve to obtain certain statistics relative to literary institutions.

WHEREAS, the various academies and other chartered literary institutions of the state sustain important relations to the interests of public education; and

WHEREAS, many of them hold funds bestowed by the liberality of the state, therefore

Resolved, That all such institutions be required to make an annual return to the superintendent of common schools in the month of August of the amount of their funds and the mode of investment of the same, of the number of scholars in attendance, andⁱ such other statistics as may be designated in the blanks which shall be furnished to them by the superintendent.

[Approved March 19, 1862.].

Nathan Dane, treasurer of state, in favor of.

Literary Institutions to make annual report to supt. of common schools.

JHAP. 100

Ammunition, for the purchase of.

6